September 17, 2010 RECEIVED
SER 172010
Ms. Brenda A. Howe

Secretary to the Commission INDIANA UTRITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

101 W. Washington 5t., Ste. 1500 East

Indianapolis, IN 46204

RE: B&B Water Project, Inc.
Fourteen-Day Filing for Simultaneous Revision to Wholesale Water Cost
Tracking Factor Pursuant to IC 8-1-2-61.6

Dear Ms. Howe:

This filing is being made on behalf of the B&B Water Project, Inc. (“B&B Water”} under the
Commission’s Thirty-Day Administrative Filing Procedures and Guidelines pursuant to 170 1AC 1-6-1, et
seq., and IC 8-1-2-61.6. B&B Water's wholesale water supplier, Bloomington Municipal Water Utility
(“Bloomington”), has requested a rate increase for its wholesale rates under I[URC Cause No. 43939. The
purpose of this Fourteen-Day Filing is to request a revision to the current Wholesale Water Tracking
Rate included in Appendix A to B&B Water’s current tariff, simultaneously with the approval of
Bloomington’s rate request. Please find enclosed as Exhibit 1 an original and three (3) copies of the
filing, including revisions to B&B Water’s Tariff for Water Service reflecting the proposed changes, and
work papers showing the current proposed wholesale water costs supporting the requested water
tracking rate.

B&B Water affirms that it is providing notice pursuant to 170 IAC 1-6-6. Specifically, a notice regarding
the filing is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

The filing is an allowable request under 170 IAC 1-6-1, et seq., because it is a change in its wholesale
water rate paid to Bloomington, is across-the-board, and does not reflect an increase by B&B Water
other than in costs from its wholesale supplier.

Upon approval of the Tariff attached as Exhibit 1, please return two (2} file-marked and approved copies
for our files.

My contact information is listed below if any questions concerning this submission.

A

Wliham och, Treasurer
812- 332 8537
B&B Water Project, Inc.

Smcerely,

cc: Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor




B&B Water Project, Inc. of Monroe County
Water Tracker Application

Verified Statement in Support of Change in Schedule of Rates

1. William Koch, Water Board Treasurer, under and pursuant to the Indiana Utility Regulatory
Commission Act, as amended, hereby files with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, an
Increase in its schedule of rates for water sold in the amount of $1.08 per 1,000 gallons.

2. The accompanying changes in the schedule of rates are based solely upon the change in the
Cost of water purchased by this utility computed in accordance with 170 |AC 6-5-1.

3. All of the matters and facts stated herein and in the attached exhibits are true and correct. The
rate changes shall take effect for the next practical consumption period following final approval
by the commission.

- oyl
é/ﬁz’/&f/,{ )é

By William } Koch

State of Indiana
County of Monroe

Personally appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this 17" day of
September, 2010 William J Koch, who after having been duly sworn according to [aw, stated that he is
an officer of B&B Water Project, Inc.; that he has read the matters and facts stated above and in all
exhibits attached hereto and that the same are true; and that he is duly authorized to execute this
instrument for and on behalf of the applicant herein.

Notary Public

My Commission expires: April 30, 2016

R. TODD CARPENTER
NOTARY PUBLIC
SEAL
STATE OF INDIANA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES April 30, 2016




LEGAL NOTICE OF FILING FOR A CHANGE IN WATER RATES BY
B&B WATER PROJECT, INC. OF MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA

Notice is hereby given that on September 17, 2010 B&B Water Project Inc., under and pursuant
to the Public Service Commission Act, as amended, has filed with the Indiana Utility Regulatory
Commission an increase in the schedule of rates and charges for water sold by its water utility
in the amount of $1.08 per 1,000 gallons wholesale water cost tracker.

This utility purchases all of its water from the City of Bloomington, Indiana, and Bloomington
has petitioned the Commission for an increase in its water rates. Bloomington’s rate request
has not yet been ruled on by the Commission. It is not now known when Bloomington’s rate
increase may be approved by the Commission, or in what amount. The changes to the schedule
of rates and charges submitted are based on the increase requested by Bloomington. However,
The change will be adjusted to reflect the rate increase the Commission finally approves for
Bloomington. The rate changes shall apply for the next practical consumption period following
final approval by the Commission in accordance with IC 8-1-2-42.

This is a wholesale water cost tracker that is applicable to all classes of customers. Objections
can be made to the Secretary of the Commission: [URC, 101 W. Washington St., Ste. 1500E,
Indianapolis, IN 46204, and the Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (OUCC): OUCC, 115 W.
Washington St., Ste. 15008, Indianapolis, IN 46204 or at 1-888-441-2494,

B&B Water Project Inc.

et

By:ﬂ C//
Wi S
William ¥'Koch

Executive Officer



Page : 1of1

Order Number
PO Number
Customer
Contact
Address1
Address?2

City St Zip
Phone

Fax

Printed By
Entered By

Keywords
Nofes
Zones

09/15/2010 11:33:51

B130292 B & B WATER
4313 N FORBES

BLOOMINGTON IN 47408
(812) 332-8537

Ad Number
Ad Key
Salesperson
Publication
Section

Sub Section
Category
Dates Run
Days

Size

Words

Ad Rate

Ad Price
Amount Paid
Amount Due

LEGAL NOTICE OF FILRING FOR A CHANGE IN WATER RATE

23364699

3320 -Joyce T
Herald-Times
Classified

Classified

Legals Small (001)
09/18/2010-09/18/2010

1

1 x7.26, 66 lines
259

Local Legal
72.60

0.00

72.60

LEGAL NOTICE OF FIL-
ING FOR A CHANGE IN
WATER RATES BY B&B
WATER PROJECT, INC.
OF MONROE COUNTY,
INDIANA

Notice is hereby given that
on September 17, 2010
B&B Water Project Inc,
under and pursuant to the
Public Service Commission
Act, as amended, has filed
with the Indiama Utility
Regulatory Commission an
increase in the schedule of
rates and charges for water
snld by its water utility in
the amount of $1.08 per

1,000 gallons wholesale,

water cost tracker.
This utility purchases all of
its water from the City of
Bloomington, Indiana, and
Bloomington has petitioned
the Cemmission for an in-
crease in its water rates
Bloomington's rate request
has not {)ert been ruled on
by the Commission. It is
not now know  when
Bleomington's rate increase
may be approved by the
Commission, or in what
amount. The changes to the
achedule of rates and
charges submitted are
based on the increase re-
guested by DBloomington.
However, the change will
be adjusted to reflect the
rate increase the Commis-
gion finally approves for
Bloomington. The rate
changes shall apply for the
next practical consumption
period following final ap-
proval by the Commission
in accordance with IC

8-1-2-4Z.

This iz a wholesale water
cost tracker that is applica-
ble to all classes of custom-
ers. Objections can be made
to the Secretary of the
Commission: TURC, 101 W,
Washington St., Ste.
1500E, ~Indianapolis, IN
45204, and the Ofice of
Ttility Consumer Counse-
lor (OUTCC): OUCKC, 115 W.
Washington St., Ste.
15008, Indianapolis, IN
46204 or at 1-888-441-2494,
B&B Water Project Inc.
By: William 8 Koch
Executive Officer



TARIFF

B&B Water Project, Inc.
Blocomington, IN

SCHEDULE OF WATER RATES AND CHARGES

Pursuant to [URC Cause No. 43939

a) Metered Use Block Schedule

For use of and services rendered by B&B Water Project, Inc., the following rates and charges,
based on the use of water supplied:

Consumption Per Month

First
Next
Next
Next
Next
Over

3,000
3,000
4,000

10,000

30,000

50,000

gallons per month
gallons per month
gallons per month
gallons per month
gallons per month
gallons per month

b) Metered User Minimum Schedule

*

Monthly
Rate Per 1,000 Gallons

$6.32 per 1,000 gallons *
$5.64 per 1,000 gallons *
$5.12 per 1,000 gallons *
$4.71 per 1,000 gallons *
$4.29 per 1,000 gallons *
$3.97 per 1,000 gallons *

Each user shall pay a minimum monthly charge based upon the size of the meter installed,

for which the user will be entitled to the quanity of water set out below:

Meter
Size

5/8" or 3/4"
1"

11/4"
11/2"

g

3

4"

6!I

Subject to the wholesale water tracking factor listed in "Appendix A".

Allowable Gallons

Per Month

3,000

7,500

12,000

15,000

24,000

45,000

75,000

150,000

gallons per menth
gallons per menth
gallons per month
gallons per month
gallons per month
gallons per month
gallons per month

gallons per month

Minimum Rate
Per Month

$18.96 *
$43.57 *
$65.78 *
$79.91 *
S120.62 *
$210.71 *
$331.41 %

$629.16 *



B&B WATER PROJECT, INC
4313 NORTH FORBES
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47408

APPENDIX A

Water Tracking Adjustment----The water-tracking factor set forth in this schedule is
applicable where clearly denoted on other rate schedules and shall be occasioned solely
by changes in the wholesale cost of water, in accordance with 170 IAC 6-5-1.

Water tracking rate $1.73 per 1,000 gallons*

*Inclusive of the following separate tracking factors:
$.09 per 1,000 gallons approved January 12, 1994
$.10 per 1,000 gallons approved May 31, 1995
$.10 per 1,000 gallons approved November 1, 2000
$.15 per 1,000 gallons approved May, 2002
$.21 per 1,000 gallons approved April 6, 2006
$1.08 per 1,000 gallons approved

$1.73 Gross Water Tracking Rate




Exhibit 2

SCHEDULE OF WATER PURCHASES AND SALES

(1) (2) 3)
Gal./cu. Ft. Gal./cu. Ft.
Purchased from Sold to

Month/Year Supplier Customer
Aug-09 11,820 7,303
Sep-09 9,065 7,641
Oct-09 10,050 6,550
Nov-(9 8,925 6,959
Dec-09 11,740 6,191
Jan-10 10,295 6,056
Feb-10 10,010 5,918
Mar-10 10,455 6,693
Apr-10 9,300 6,870
May-10 10,250 6,729
Jun-10 9,915 7,896
Jul-10 10,200 7,822
Totals 122,025 83,228




Exhibit 3

COMPUTATION OF CHANGE IN COST OF WHOLESALE WATER PURCHASED

Company Name B&B Water Project Inc Phone Number 812-332-8537
Address: 4313 North Forbes Bloomington, IN 47408

Name of Wholesale Water Supplier(s) City of Bloomington

Effective Date of Rate/Supplier Change To be determined

Based Upon Water Purchased for Twelve Months Ended July 31,2010

Supplier's Rates Annual Cost of Wholesale Water Purchased
© ®) G) @ G) ©®
Purchased Water | At Rates Effective
Immediately 1,000 gals. or 100 |Immediately Prior to
Rate Component Prior to Change | Changed Rate cu. ft. ' Change At Changed Rate
; Ghaigel‘:g; i
Meter Size: $ - $ - - $ - $ -
Meter Si $ $ $

First 1,000 § 137 § 2.11 122,025 § 167,174  § 257,473
Next $ - % - - 8 - 8 -
Next $ - 8 - - 8 - % -
Next $ - 8 - - 8 - 3 -
Next $ - 3 - - 8 - 8 -
Next s .S ; .8 . s ]
All Over $ - 8 - - 8 - 8 -

Totals 122,025 | % 167,174 1§ 257473




Exhibit 4

MPUTATION OF WATER TRACKING FACTOR

1. Cost of Purchases from Exhibit 3, Column 6 New Costs 257,473
vr . 167,175
2. Cost of Purchases from Exhibit 3, Colummn 5 Prior Costs
90,298

3. Increase Purchased Water Costs: (1) - (2)

4, Increase in Utility Receipts Tax and Other Similar Revenue Based Tax

Charges (@ % (See footnote A)

5. Increased Revenue Requirements: (3) + (4) 90,298

6. Total Metered Water Sold: (in 1,000 Gals. or cu. ft.) s 998

From Exhibit 2, Column (3) 3 -
1.08

Tracking Factor: (5) + (6)

A - Utility Receipts Tax only applies to municipal and investor-owned water utilities.



91’6295 00'79IS 9T/9%S 0546 99'69£% yisow Jod suojeg Q000ST  0ST .9
TH'TEES 00°T8S Tr0SIS  SL°8F 99°T0TS yuow Jad suojfe8 0o0‘s/s S ot
TL0TES 098 T1T'T9TS  GT'6C 9g'ZETS yuow sad suojeS  QoO‘sy Sf £
T9°0Z1S €6°5¢S  OLv6S 09°ST 01645 ) yiuow Jad suofjed 000‘FZ ¥ ' 4
16'6/S  0Z9IS 11698 SL76 96'€5S yauout aad suojed 000°ST ST W1 T
8/°G9S  96°7IS  TBTSS 082 zZ0'SPS yuow Jod suefle8 poogT 2T WFTT
LSEFS  OI'8S LYSES 88'% 65°0€S Yiuow Jad suojjed 005'L 2 ol
96°']TS vES ZL°5TS S6'T LLTETS Yuow sad suojjed 0po‘t £ WP/E 10 ,8/S
_._ﬁ._o_\/_ 19d YIUON Jad YIuowy 194 SHuny oZI§
aley wnuua) SUO|ieD ajgeMmo]y 131910
IMOJD IND 195 JS1EM JO Alluenb syl 01 pajuiud ag ([Im Jasn ayl Ysiym Jog
‘paj|e3sul J213W By} Jo azis ay3 uedn paseq afieyd Ajyiuow wnwiuiw e Aed ||eys sasn yoe3
JNpayss wnwiuip 1ssn paislay
LB'ES 80T 68°¢S 590 . vezs yiuow Jod suojegE  000°0S 180
6T°FS 80T TCES 99'0 98°'ZS yiow sad suojed pO0'0E eN
TLFS 30T €9°ES 59°0 8678 yruow Jad suojeg o000t 13N
Z1°5% 80°T $0°¥S 590 “GEES Yiuow Jad suojed 000y bely]
+9°55 80T 95 %S 59'0 - 16°ES Yiuow Jad suojjed Q00‘E PEN
Z2€'9% 80T AN 590 - BSYS yiuow Jad suojeg poo‘s 15414
agieyn Jayoel| adieyd aley aley
Alqaucy  pasoedord  Ajyiuol  1eyoed | Ajqatop
pasodold |[BUOIHPPY  1USMND  JUBMND uaaun) 3]NPadys 32019 J3s paJsIs Al

saBleyD pue sa1eYy 121BAR PRS00l 212|NJ[ED 0] 199USHIOM




(A)

(B)

VIV T

Fra N

B & B WATER PROJECT, INC,
1101 South 3tace Road 446

Bloomington, Indiana 47401

SCHEDULE OF WATER RATES AND CHARGFS

(Pursuant to IURC Ordev in Causa No. 39107

approved May 22, 1981 ,)

Matered User Block Schedule

For use of and sexvice rendered b
based upon the use of water suppli

Honthly Water lisage

First
Next
Next
Next
Next
All over 50,000

3,000
3,000
4,000
10,000
30,000

gallons
gallons
gallons
gallons
gallons
gallons

SRS
DER pMEET

i8S

=
3

U
C¥

39107
oxre MAY 31 1991

INDIARA UYILITY AEQLLATORY COMURSSON

Metered Usar Minimum Schedule

Each user shall pay a minimum charge in accardance wich the following applicabls
size of merar instvalled, for which the user will be entitled to the

water set out in the above schedule of rates,

Hinimum Charges

5/8 ox 3/4 ineh

1
2
3
4
6

L4
1/2

ineh
inch
inch
inch
ingh
inch
inch

meter
meter
meter
meter
meter
meter
meter
metay

Gallons
Allowed

For Mipimum

3,000

7,500
12,000
15,000
24,000
45,000
75,000
150 000

(Conmtinuad on next page)

8

S BV ST TNWE RN

Page 1 of 2

y the waterworks system of the Corperation,
ed by sald waterworks syscem;

Menthly Rate Par

00C Gallons

Par Month

-

$13.777

30,58
as.ozl//
53,

79,

132

-

-
-

201 66 <

369 .8

SUPERCEﬁémJ
JAN 12 1994

INDIANA UTILITY AEGULATORY COMMISSION i
ENGINEERING DIVISION :

quantity of

ue

P p PV“P\

2y .32

s

1% 86




Sep 14 2010 2:02PM Weldon Law Office 812-334-~99886 p-3

B&B WATER PROJECT, INC
4313 NORTH FORBES
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47408

APPENDIX A
{As Proposed February 2006}

Water Tracking Adjustment-—-The water-tracking factor set forth in this schedule is
applicable where clearly denoted on other rate schedules and shall be occasioned solely
by changes in the wholesale cost of water, in accordance with 170 IAC 6-5-1.

Water tracking rate-- $.65 per 1,000 gallons*

*Inclusive of the following separate tracking factors:
$.09 per 1,000 gallons approved January 12, 1994
$.10 per 1,000 gallons approved May 31, 1995
8.10 per 1,000 galions approved November 1, 2000
$.15 per 1,000 gallons approved May , 2002
$.21 per 1,000 gallons approved baoll & 2ot

RECEIVED

FPROVED
PER CONFRRENCE MINUTES )
APR 6 2006 MAR 1 200
FBIRNA UTLITY REGGLATORY GOMRISSION

BAS/WATET, SEWER BIISHEE

Pl

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commissicn



Sep 14 2010 2:02PM Weldon Law Office 812-334-9986 p.2

STATE o INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION http:f/www.state. inusfiure/
302 W. WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE E-306 Office; (317) 232-2701
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204-2764 Facsimile: (317) 232-6758

April 6, 2006

Kevin M. Weldon

Attorney at Law

116 ¥z S College Avenue, Suite 15

Bloomingion IN 47404

Re: Water Tracker for B & B Water Project, inc.

Dear Mr. Weldon:

The enclosed was approved in the Commission Conference on Thursday,
April 8, 2006.

Sincerely,

W WA
Jerry L. Webb

Director of Gas/Water/Sewer Division
JLW/bjm

Enclosure




BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL WATER UTILITY
Bloomington, ndiana

Schechde of Rates and Charges
Monthly usage charge applicable to Residential Commercial, Governmental,

Interdepartmental, Industrial, Indiaha University - Master Metered, Indiana University - Non-
Master Metered classes

Category Rates Per 1, 000 Gallons
Residental 3214
Commezcial, Governmental, Interdepartmental 1.81
Industria} 1.67
Irdiana University - Master Metered 135
Indiana University - Non-Master Metered 181
Irrigation 1.6

Monthly Service Charpe, in Addition o Menthly Usage for the custorner categories listed above

Meter Size Charge Meter Size Charge
5/8" % 3.38 3 5 Me7
3/4" 4.50 4" 57.01
1 6.06 6" 112.88
135" 10.53 8" 188.75
2" 15.00 107 22461

Mohthlv Surcharges far Fire Protection Service for the cistomer cate gories listed above
excluding Indiana University - Master Metered

Meter Size Charga Meier Size Chargs
Inside Gity  Quiside City Inside City Qutside City
5/8" $ 112 $ 188 37 $ 19.60 5 32.92
3/4” 1.68 2.82 4" 33.60 3642
17 2,80 471 6" 70.01 1317.56
1w 560 9.40 B 10881 169,27
2 8.96 1505 10 162.47 27272

The monthly Fire Protection Charge for Indissadluiversit Y*_MQSIELMELFred accounts as a
group shall be $1,027,55, ; fSSUED FURSUANT TO
: ORDER NUMBER

Cpare  DEC 302005 RS

’WMHWTORYW o ;‘.-‘-Alg‘r-,:.:-*n':‘-.-:!-‘. R ,"“-r:!q:]

Approved by the Indiana Utility Regulatory Comnrusswn
‘ Cause No. 42858, Ozder dated November 22, 2605

Page T0of 3



BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL WATER UTILITY
Bioomington, Indiana

Schedule of Rates and Charges

Contract Sales for Resale

The rate for contract sales for resale shall be $1.37 per one thousand gallons.

Contract Sales for Resale Monthly Service Charpe in Addition to Monthly Usage Charge

Meter Size

5/8”
3/4”
1.’1
T
2r1

Charge Meter Size Charge
$ 338 3" $ 34.67
450 4" 57.01
6.04 6" 112,83
1053 g 168.75
15.00 10 224.61

Privaie fire connections par cornmnecton

Line Size Monthly Annually
4" and under $ 565 % 6780
6" 15,69 18828
8" 3215 38580
10 56.31 675.72
127 88.78 1,065.36
ISSUED PURSUANT TO !1 SRR Rl o
| ORDERNUMBER TSR W O o )
ATE DEC 302005
. OAANA UTLITY REGHLATORY COBISION

Approved by the Indiana Utllity Regulatory Commission
Cause No, 42858, Order dated November 22, 2003

Page2of3



BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL WATER UTILITY 1
Bloomington, Indiana ; 188853;#53%%%;1@ ﬁ

Neon-Recurring Charges .

. 42 858

Description of Charge Charges DATE DeC 30 2005
1) 5/8 to 1" Connection - with tap $330.00 INDUAXA UTILITY REGULATORY CORKESSIN |
- withoul tap $280.00
2 Greater than 1" Connection Cost of connecton but not less

than cherge for §/8 to 1" connection

3) Service Call - During hours $18.00
~After hours $54.00
4) Bad Check Charge $25.00
5) Tate Payment Chartge 3% of unpaid balance

This charge shall be paid only once and shall be based on the unpaid over-due batance,

6)  Deposit - Residential Not to exceed $25.00
- Commarcial Not to exceed 1/6 of estimated
armual bill

7 Meter Testing

The utility shall make a free test of the accuracy of a meter upon written request by a customer
and a second free =5t may be requested twelve months subsequent to the first iest, The fee for
all meter tests requested within thirty-six months after the preceding test shall be $39.00 if the
meter is found not to be at faclt

8) Inspection Charge

All inspections of new mains duting normal business hours shall be free of charge. All
inspections of new mains during overtime hours shall be based on the amount of Hme required
for the inspection.

9) Temporary Service $10.00/ week
$10.00 minimum plus a deposit equal to the cost of the meter and & charge for the water used.

10) Extension of Service

Free if estimated 3-year revenue is greater than the construction cost. Actual cost if not.

14 -Unauthorized Use of Hydrants A

Cost of water figured at 8 hours of flow from hydrants.

Approved by the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission Ll
Cause No. 42858, Crder dated November 22,2005 ... ..

Page 3 of 3




BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL WATER UTILITY
Bloomington, Indiana

Schedule of Present and Proposed Rates and Charges

47% 54%
Present Propased Proposed
Rates (1) Rates Rates
Monthly Usage Charge (Per 1,000 Gallons)
Residential $ 214 i) 3.15 b 330
Commercial, Governmental, Interdepartmental 1.81 2.66 2.79
Industrial 1.67 245 2.57
Indiana University - Master Metered 1.35 1.98 2.08
Indiana University - Non-Master Metered 1.81 2,66 2,79
[rrigation 1.96 2.88 $ 3.02
Contract Sales for Resale Monthly Usage Charge
{Per 1,000 Gallons) $ 137 % 2,01 % 2,11
Monthly Service Charge (in addition to
Monthiy Usage Charge)
5/8 inchimeter $ 338 3 4 97 i 521
/4 inch meter 4.50 6.62 6.93
1  inch meter 6.06 8.91 9,33
11/2  inch meter 10.53 1548 1622
2 inch meter 15.00 22.08 23.10
3 inch meter 34.67 50,96 5339
4 inch meter K701 B3.80 87 80
& inch meter 112.88 165.93 173.84
8 inchireter 168.75 248.06 255 88
10 inch meter : 224,61 330.18 345.90

(1) Present Rates and Charges were approved by the Indjana Utility
Reguiatory Co mmission on November 22, 2005,

¢ From Civy Casnere Megnn -2/ zoro

APPMME@ BL/ Covro gy G-2-to10

Prepared by Crows Horwath LLP April 9, 2010




